NEWS RELEASE







December 12, 2024
Mizuho Financial Group, Inc.
Mizuho Bank, Ltd.
Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd.
Asset Management One Co., Ltd.

Mizuho launches and lists exchange traded fund (ETF) in Japan investing in Saudi Arabian equity market with PIF as an anchor investor

Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. announces that One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index, an ETF established and managed by its subsidiary Asset Management One Co., Ltd. – and investing in the Saudi Arabian equity market – was listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange (TSE) today.

PIF and Mizuho Bank are anchor investors in One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index. The initial market capitalization of the ETF exceeded 15 billion yen (\$100 million), making it the largest ETF investing solely on the Saudi Arabian equity market on TSE¹.

Through the ETF, Mizuho provides investors with access to one of the world's fastest growing markets and contributes to the development of Saudi and global capital markets.

The launch and listing of the ETF is a significant achievement in enabling greater access to Saudi Arabia's diversified equity market. The ETF further solidifies the growing relationship between PIF and Japanese investors, driving cross-border opportunities, foreign direct investment, and bridging Japan and Saudi Arabia's capital markets.

Noriyuki Sato, Senior Executive Officer and Head of the Asset Management Company at Mizuho said: "The Saudi financial market has undergone a



significant transformation and experienced rapid growth. We are very excited to provide an investment product investing in this attractive market through the partnership with PIF and the listing of the One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index. Mizuho will contribute to both individual asset growth in Japan and connectivity between Japan and the Saudi capital market."

Yazeed A. Al-Humied, Deputy Governor and Head of MENA Investments at PIF, said: "Tokyo is a top-ranked global financial center and represents a significant opportunity in PIF's strategy to open gateways and enable access to Saudi Arabia's dynamic capital market. Our partnership with Mizuho and the launch of One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index will present new opportunities for Japanese investment into the Saudi equity market, one of the most attractive destinations for capital inflows in the world today."

PIF's deep global partnerships enable the economic development and diversification of the Saudi economy. The listing was part of a wider Mizuho-led investment program with the inaugural Saudi Investment Forum also taking place in Tokyo, bringing together leading financial institutions and listed companies in both Japan and Saudi Arabia.

[Summary of the ETF]

Louininary of the ETT 1	
Name (Code)	One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index (295A)
Index	FTSE Saudi Arabia Index (JPY)
Report date	Twice a year (April 8 and October 8)
Trust Fee (Incl. tax)	The fee is the total amount of (1) and (2) to be calculated as follows: (1) the amount equal to the daily total NAV of the Fund multiplied by a rate up to 0.319% (or 0.290% tax excluded) (per annum) (2) In case of stock lending as instructed, the amount equal to a premium charge multiplied by a rate less than 55% (or 50% tax excluded) *As of Nov 15, 2024, (1) is the rate of 0.319% (or 0.290% tax excluded) (per annum). (2) is the rate within 49.5% (or 45% tax excluded).
Authorized	Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd.; Okasan Securities Co., Ltd; Toyo
participants ²	Securities, Co., Ltd.; ABN AMRO Clearing Tokyo Co., Ltd.; and
	Barclays Securities Japan Ltd
Market maker ²	Optiver etc.

- 1: Based on Mizuho's research, as of December 12, 2024
- 2: As of December 12, 2024



Disclaimer

The One ETF FTSE Saudi Arabia Index (the "Fund") has been developed solely by Asset Management One Co., Ltd. The Fund is not in any way connected to or sponsored, endorsed, sold, or promoted by the London Stock Exchange Group plc and its group undertakings (collectively, the "LSE Group"). FTSE Russell is a trading name of certain of the LSE Group companies.

All rights in the FTSE Saudi Arabia Index (the "Index") vest in the relevant LSE Group company which owns the Index. "FTSE®" is a trade mark of the relevant LSE Group company and is used by any other LSE Group company under license.

The Index is calculated by or on behalf of FTSE International Limited or its affiliate, agent, or partner. The LSE Group does not accept any liability whatsoever to any person arising out of (a) the use of, reliance on, or any error in the Index or (b) investment in or operation of the Fund. The LSE Group makes no claim, prediction, warranty or representation either as to the results to be obtained from the Fund or the suitability of the Index for the purpose to which it is being put by Asset Management One Co., Ltd.

